JOURNAL OF MATERIALS SCIENCE36 (2001 )2151– 2161
Effect of nucleating agents and cooling rate on
the microstructure and properties of a rotational
moulding grade of polypropylene
M. C. CRAMEZ, M. J. OLIVEIRA
Department of Polymer Engineering, University of Minho, 4800 Guimarães, Portugal
R. J. CRAWFORD
Mechanical Engineering Department, University of Auckland, P. B. 92019,

ature, the mouldings were heated in the oven until
the peak inner air temperature (PIAT) reached a pre-
defined value in the range from 190◦C to 270◦C. Table I
shows the identification numbers and the PIAT of the
samples.
The mouldings used to study the effects of com-
pounding with the nucleating additives are shown in
Table II. The PIAT of these samples was 230◦C.
To obtain mouldings with a finer crystalline texture,
water cooling was also used. The sample code numbers
and the moulding conditions are given in Table III. The
PIAT of these samples was 225◦C.
TABLE I Identification of rotationally moulded samples
Sample PIAT
Identification (◦C)
PP-190 190
PP-210 210
PP-220 220
PP-230 230
PP-240 240
PP-250 250
PP-270 270
TABLE I I Samples used for studying the effect of cooling rate and
of compounding with nucleating additives
Sample Type Moulding Cooling
Identification of additive method rate